Carlet No.: 030421 (BLL-0129)

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECC 12 - (Rev. 03-01)	03 - 2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings → → →	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Charles Atchison  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
	Name: BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation
	Address: 824 Market Street, Suite 901
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	22
3. Nature of conveyance:	10/
	_
•	City: Wilmington State/Prov.: DE
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	,
☐ Other ,	Country: USA ZIP: 19801
Execution D' ·e: 11/20/2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): 10718847	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 11/20/2003	
.ºatent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)
•	
Additional numbers	☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Philmore H. Colburn II	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 35,101	
Address: Cantor Colburn LLP	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
55 Griffin Road South	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Bloomfield State/Prov.: CT	06-1130
Country: USA ZIP: 06002	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information in true and correct and any attached convince true conv	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Anne Davis Barry, Reg. No. 47,408	November 21, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services  Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 014739 FRAME: 0847** 

## **Assignment**

WHEREAS, I Charles Atchison, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3452 Avensong Village Circle, City of Alpharetta, State of Georgia, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR MONITORING FILES, listing as inventor: Charles Atchison;

WHEREAS, **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation**, a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is desirous of acquiring title in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Charles Atchison, do sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property · Corporation, full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents, reexaminations and reissues that may be granted in the United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; I also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment and for the assignment of all related subject matter arose before the making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in s aid application; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation as Assignee, for their interest and for the sole use of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and their assigns and legal representatives:

For the same consideration, I, do sell, assign and transfer to **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation** the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

Atty. Docket No. 030421 (BLL-0129)

PATENT REEL: 014739 FRAME: 0848 I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35, United States Code, § 120 of any United States application(s) or § 365(c) of any PCT international application designating the United States of America, listed below.

Appin. Serial No.

Filing Date

Status
Patented/Pending/Abandoned

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

POWER OF ATTORNEY: As a named inventor, I hereby appoint the following registered attorney(s) to prosecute this application and transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith. I also appoint the following registered attorney(s) (along with M. Todd Mitchem, Reg. No. 40,731, and Geoff Sutcliffe, Reg. No. 36,348) to represent me before all competent International Authorities in connection with any and all international applications filed by me with an appropriate receiving office claiming priority to the U.S. application. I also appoint the following registered attorney(s) to make or receive payment on my behalf in connection with the filing of such international applications.

ENTER CUSTOMER NUMBER HERE

36192

Send correspondence to:

Philmore H. Colburn II Cantor Colburn LLP 55 Griffin Road South Bloomfield, CT 06002

Direct telephone calls to:

Anne Davis Barry

(860) 286-2929

Facsimile:

(860)-386-0115

Full name of inventor:

Charles Afghiron

Inventor's Signature

Avensong Village Circle, Alpharetta, GA 30004

Date:

11/20/03

Residence:

Citizenship:

United States of America

Mailing Address:

3452 Avensong Village Circle, Alpharetta, GA 30004

PATENT RECORDED: 11/21/2003 REEL: 014739 FRAME: 0849